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TOWN OF NEWBURGH 
PLANNING BOARD 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 
 

PROJECT:    MONARCH DRIVE SENIOR HOUSING    
PROJECT NO.:   19-28 
PROJECT LOCATION:  SECTION 103, BLOCK 7, LOT 18  
     SECTION 47, BLOCK 1, LOT 46 
REVIEW DATE:   9 JANUARY 2020  
MEETING DATE:   16 JANUARY 2020 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: ENGINEERING & SURVEYING PROPERTIES  
 
 

1. The project proposes a 100 unit senior housing project in two (2) buildings along with a proposed 
bank. A lot line change is required to be processed in order relocate the lot line for the bank 
facility separate from multi-family residential use. Two (2) lots exist on the project in its current 
state and two (2) lots will remain with a different geometric configuration after the lot line change.  
 

2. Section 185-48 Senior Citizen Housing of the Town of Newburgh Zoning Code identifies zoning 
issues pertaining to proposed use. A density count of 12 units per acre for one (1) bedroom units 
and 10 units per acres for two (2) bedroom units is identified in the R-3, B & IB Zoning Districts. 
In addition senior citizen dwelling units have a unit size limitation of 700 sq. ft. for one (1) 
bedroom and 900 sq. ft. for a two (2) bedroom maximum unit size. 
 

3. Section 185-48 Senior Citizen Housing D identifies legal assurances which are required to be 
undertaken to prior to final approval for identifying the use of as age restricted for 55 and older.  
 

4. A portion of the required parking is identified to be in “land banked”. Land banking of required 
parking is not permitted. All required parking based on the Zoning Parking calculations are 
required to be constructed.  
 

5. The project identifies a single access proposed from Monarch Drive. Comments from the 
Building Department and Jurisdictional Fire Department should be received. 
 

6. The submitted long form EAF does not bear the signature of the Applicant.  
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7. Section 185-22B (5) identifies requires screening from multi-family projects which abut 
residential zones. The project abuts residential zones on the south and southeast portions of the 
site. 
 

8. Section 185-21C (1) similarly requires buffers be provided between any non-residential and 
residential use and between single family and multi-family uses based on the table contained in 
the zoning.  
 

9. The topography on this site has been computer generated from publicly available sources. Field 
topography should be provided for the design of the project. 
 

10.  A Sewer Flow Acceptance Letter will be required by the City of Newburgh.  
 

11. County Planning Department referral will be required once detailed plans have been prepared.  
 

12. The zoning for Senior Citizen use gives the Planning Board and Town Board flexibility in setting 
Bulk Setback requirements.  
 

13. The long form EAF identifies the project as having potential habitat for endangered bat species. 
 

14. A review of the DEC’s Environmental Mapper identifies that the project in a Wetland Check Zone 
for nearby regulated DEC Wetlands. 
 

15. The Planning Board may wish to request a traffic study based on the projects traffic at Monarch 
Drive and State Route 52. 
 

16. The proposed bank facility has the parking proposed in the front yard setback. This is 
inconsistent with the design guidelines. 
 

17. Front yard setbacks for the B Zone along the State Highway are required to be 60 ft. See Section 
185-18 exceptions to District regulations C (4) (b). Section 185-18 exceptions to District 
regulations C (5) A requires additional side yard. Total floor area of the buildings should be 
identified for evaluation.  
 

18.  The height of the building should be identified for evaluation of the above referenced comment. 
 

19. Provisions for water and sewer should be depicted in future submissions.  
 

20. The Planning Board will require building architecture plans and renderings for evaluation as the 
Architectural Review Board.  
 

21. Cross Grading access and maintenance agreements for the project access road serving two (2) 
lots must be provided to the Planning Board Attorney for review. 
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22. Bulk requirements which are identified as N/A should be filled in with proposed bulk setbacks 

identified on the plan sheets. 
 

23.  Landscaping of the parking lot must be provided in accordance with Town landscape 
 requirements. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
McGoey, Hauser and Edsall 
Consulting Engineers, D.P.C. 
 
 
_________________________  
Patrick J. Hines 
Principal 
 
 
PJH/jlc 
 














































































